BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

@& Award . Contract ¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 1/10/2023

* = Mandatory, Information must be provided or Procurement Director Award []

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
Diamondback Police Supply Co, Inc.

LN Curtis and Sons dba Curtis Blue Line

Proforce Marketing, Inc. dba Proforce Law Enforcement

*Project Title/Description:
Tactical Equipment and Supplies

*Purpose:

Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0O-22-216, Amendment 1. This Amendment increases the shared
annual award amount by $143,000.00 from $127,000.00 to $270,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract
amount of $270,000.00.

Administering Department: Sheriff

*Procurement Method:
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.010, Competitive sealed bidding, on 7/6/2022, the Procurement
Director approved an award of contract award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year and the shared annual

award amount of $127,000.00 with four (4) one-year renewal options.

This increase is required to fund the replacement of expiring tactical ballistic helmets for the Sheriff's'Department,
new equipment purchases for Public Defense Services investigators, and anticipated usage by CAO and Constables.

PRCUID: 449990

Attachment; Master Agreement

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
To obtain a contract source for tactical equipment and supplies used in County law enfoercement operations.

*Public Benefit:
Continued aerial surveillance, search and rescue, tactical and emergency response capabilities.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
Department will monitor on-time delivery and billing to ensure contract compliance.

*Retroactive:
Yes. Sheriff requires the immediate purchase of replacement ballistic helmets for SWAT/Academy classes, and
Public Defense Services requires the immediate purchase of tactical vests for investigators.

To ol 12/

figes'. 8
Jersen: 5

Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2




Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[] Expense Amount: $* {1 Revenue Amount: 3

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund?  ®Yes ("No If Yes $ %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [0 Yes [JNo
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [Yes [No
If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [l Yes [No

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number {i.e.,15-123): 22-216
Amendment No.: 1 AMS Versicn No.: 5
Commencement Date: 12/21/2022 New Termination Date:
Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
(+: Expense or (:Revenue (o Increase (Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $§ 143,000.00
Is there revenue included? CYes & No If Yes $

*Funding Source(s) required: General Fund

Funding from General Fund? @& Yes ("No IfYes $ % 100
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) CiAward  CAmendment
Document Type: Department Code: Grant Number (i.e.,15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Amendment Number:

[ Match Amount; $ ] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source{s) required:

*Match funding from General Fund? ("Yes (CNo IfYes$ %

*Match funding from other sources? (Yes ("No [IfYes$ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?

. H igitally si Michael Wi H igitally signes ha Wilber
Contact: Procurement Officer, Michael Warren D aos oo wasesoror  Manager, Ana Wilber olit:eis
. H Digitally signed by Tarri S
Department: Procurement Director, TerTi Spencer ol zsiamenzsor  Telephone: 724-3730

Department Director Signature/Date: Chris Nanos e a0 10804 T

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: / 7-/2,[ / 27 22—

County Administrator Signature/Date:
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum ftems)

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2




Y MASTER AGREEMENT

N
[... 1 PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000216 MA Version: § Page: 1 of 8

Description: Tactical Equipment and Supplies

| Pima County Procurement Department Initlatlon Date: 12-21-2022
T
] 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Explitation Date:  08-02-2023
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
U
Issued By: MICHAEL WARREN M NTE Amount:
E
Phone: 5207243730 s Usod Amount:  $19,454.85
R . .
Email: - michael.warren@pima.gov
A
DIAMONDBACK POLICE SUPPLY CO Contact: Doug Mackinlay
E
y 7030 E Broadway Bivd Phone: 520-886-8338
Email: dmac@dbackpolice.com
D Tucson AZ 85710
Terms: 0.00 %
o Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type: Standard Ground
FOB: FCB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment 1 increases the shared annual award amount by $143,000.00 from $127,000.00 to $270,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract
amount of $270,000.00,

This Master Agresement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included In or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.




pS MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000216 MA Version: & Page: 2 of &
Line  Description

2 Tactlcal Kit:
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $140.00

3 Smafl Trauma Kit
Discount UuoMm Unilt Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $240.00

8 CTS Flashbang Training Fuses Mfg. #201FB (NO SUBSTITUTE}
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $14.01

9 CTS Mini Flashbang Training Body Mfg. #7290MT (NO SUBSTITUTE
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $42.70

10 CTS 12ga Bean Bag Supersock Mfg. #2581 (NO SUBSTITUTE)
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $5.40

11 CTS 40mm Sponge Baton Round Mfg. #4557 (NO SUBSTITUTE)
Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $19.64

12 CTS 40mm Sponge Baton 120 Shot Reload Kit Mfg, #4504 (NO SUB
Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPHN
0.0000 % EA $1,225.13

18 CTS Rubber Sting Ball Grenade Mfg. #9590 (NO SUBSTITUTE)
Discount UOoM Unlt Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $43.31

28 CHEST SEAL DRESSIN 8inX6in -BAR 10-0015
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPHN
0.0000 % EA $10,00

27 Tourniquet (Black) 1264-SOFTT-NH,
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $28.00

28 Bandage, Emergency " (Israell Bandage) 511-FCP-02,
Discount oM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $9.00

36 GRENADE, CS BAFFLED, 012350-P/N174-5230B
Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $37.75

37 GRENADE, WHITE SMOKE TRIPLE PHASER - 012350-P/N174-5211
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $36.23

38 GRENADE, SMOKE BAFFLED CANISTER - 012350-P/N174-5210B
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $35.89

39 LAUNCHER, SINGLE FIXED STOCK W/COMBO R - 012350-P/N 174-L140
Discount ucm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $984.37

40 PROJECTILE, 40MM FRANGIBLE IMPACT - 012350-P/N 174-4556
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $26.55

41 PROJECTILE, 12GA BEANBAG SUPER SOCK - 012350-P/N 174-2681
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $5.40

42 GRENADE, INDOOR OC VAPOR - 012350-P/N 174-6340 (NO SUB}
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MFN
0.0000 % EA $37.35

43 PROJECTILE, 46MM FRANGIBLE IMPACT - 012350-P/N 174-4530 (NO
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $26.55




i MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

AR
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000216 MA Version: § Page: 3 of 8
Line Description

44 PROJECTILE, 12GA STING BALLS HV - 012350-P/N 174-2553 (NO SU
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $4.79

46 Small Trauma Kit w Hyfin Non Vented Chest Seal
Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $10.00

48 Responder Shears, Large, 7.25in, Black, 22-1019
Discount UOM Unlt Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $4.00

49 CTS PN 4500 40MM 4557 Reload Kit-24 shot Practice Only 24/cs
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $308.25

50 CTS PN 4551 40MM Multi 3 Form Baton, Smokeless, 4.8” Long
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
6.0000 % EA $20.87

51 CTS PN 4561 40MM Multl 3 Wood Baton, Smokeless, 4.8" Long
Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $19.35

53 Pepperball VKS Launchers with EL-2 Hopper (150) VXR LIVE-X
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $1,608.00

54 Paraclete ARCH Lite Gas Mask Visor Riot Helmet Size Small
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $268.00

55 Paraclete ARCH Lite Gas Mask Visor Riot Helmet Size Medium
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $269.00

56 Paraclete ARCH Lite Gas Mask Visor Rlot Helmet Size Large
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $269.00

59 Pepperball TAC SF Black Semi Auto #721-01-0005
Discount uoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $772.00

60 Pepperball INERT powder projectiles 375 #100-84-0375
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $264.00

63 Paraclete 24"X40" Shield Transport Bag: BAGN0O0160J
Discount oM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $284.00

64 Grenade CS Baffied CTS 5230B (NO SUB)
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $37.75

65 Grenade CS Triple Phaser CTS 5231 {NO SUB)
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $40.50

72 CTS 40mm OC Barricade Round 4340 (NO SUB)
Discount UoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $23.51

73 CTS 40mm CS Barricade Round 4330 (NO SUB)
Discount UoMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $23.40

74 CTS Canister, Hand Deployable White Smoke 5210 (NO SUB)
Discount UOM Unilt Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $27.51

75 CTS Canister, Hand Deployable CS 5230JL {NO SUB)
Discount UOM Unlt Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $35,72




. MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

g o
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000216 MA Version: & Page: 4 of 8
Line Description
76 Pepperball, PAVA {OC) Powder Projectlles
Discount UOoM tInit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $790.00
80 Sabre Red 92PTM60 MK-9 16 oz Phantom
Discount UomMm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $45,50
a1 Sabre Red 920060-c mk-9 18.50z Fog
Discount UomM UInit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $45.50
82 Restraint, Arm/Ankle, Ripp, RIAA100
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $29.55
83 Pepperball 8g CO2 cartridges 10ct, 385-01-0002
Discount UomM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % PK $8.55




P's MASTER AGREEMENT
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION

Master Agreament No: 22000000000000000216 MA Version: § Page: & of 8

Description: Tactical Equipment and Supplies

I Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 12-21-2022
T
s 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Expitation Date:  08-02-2023
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
V]
Issued By: MICHAEL WARREN M NTE Amount:
E :
Phone: 5207243730 s Used Amount:  $0.00
R X .
Email: michael.warren@pima.gov
\'
PROFORCE MARKETING INC Contact: MIKE MASSIMO
E
N DBA: PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT Phone: 800-367-5855
Email: sales@proforceonline.com
D 2625 Stearman Road, Ste A
Terms: 0.00 %
0 Prescott AZ 86301 Days: 30
R
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type: Standard Ground
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason

Amendment 1 increases the shared annual award amount by $143,000.00 from $127,000.00 to $270,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract
amount of $270,000.00.

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached decuments, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requirements that are included In or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.




o MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000216 MA Version: § Page: 6 of B8
Line  Description

1 Safariland Thigh Holster Mfg. #6304-332-131
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $152.62

2 Safariland Thigh Holster Mfg. #6304-832-132LH
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPFN
0.0000 % EA $152.62

3 Def-Tec Flash Bang Hard Shell Pouch Mfg. #40-1-23PBL
Discount UOM tInit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $22.25

4 Def-Tec Instantaneous Blast OC Grenade Mfg. #1040/1012489 (N
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $50.77

5 Def-Tec Instantaneous Blast CS Grenade Mfg, #1042/10124%6 (N
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $48.85

6 Dei-Tec Tri-Chamber Flameless OC Gronade Mfg. #2040/1011825
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $46.26

7 Hatch XTAK Knee Pads Olive Drab Mfg. XTAK400 or Comparable
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $16.11

8 Hatch Operator Gloves Safe Green Mfg. #30G-650 or Comparable
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $13.33

9 Condor MA21 EMT Pouch Coyote Brown {498) Tactical Pouch
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $12.08

11 Monadnock Wood Rigid Baton 36" Hardwood Natural #MON-2800
Discount oM Unit Price Stock CGode VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $21.89

12 Blue Force Gear, Vickers ONE Sling, VCAS-100-0A-BK
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MFPN
0.0000 % EA $36.08

13 Safariland S1.S Mid-Ride Holster Right-Handed #6280-53-81
Discount Uuom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $138.41

14 Safariland SLS Mid-Ride Holster Left-Handed #6280-53-92
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $138.41

15 Flashlight, Tactical IR, Surefire Vampire, 3V, DO, 10/100mW
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $206.92

186 Ring's Blue Guns Glock 17 Gen § - #FSG17G6
Discount ucm Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $42.34




'S MASTER AGREEMENT

" PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA
PIMA COUNTY THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES
CONTRACT EXECUTION
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000216 MA Version: & Page: 7 of 8

Description: Tactical Equipment and Supplies

l Pima County Procurement Department Initiation Date: 12-21-2022
T
) 150 W. Congress St. 5th Fl Expiration Date;  08-02-2023
E
s Tucson AZ 85701
R
U
Issued By:  MICHAEL WARREN M NTE Amount:
E :
Phons: 5207243730 s Usod Amount:  $77,666.38
R Email: michael.warren@pima.gov
v
LN CURTIS & Sons Contact: Mason Goold
E
" DBA: CURTIS Blue Line Phone: 602-529-3800
Emall: mgocld@curtisblueline.com
D Tools for Heroes
Terms: Q.00 %
Q 4647 S 33rd St bays: g
R Phoenix AZ 85040
Shipping Method: Vendor Method
Delivery Type: Standard Ground
FOB: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

Modification Reason
Amendment 1 increases the shared annual award amount by $143,000.00 from $127,000.00 to $270,000.00 for a cumulative not-to-exceed contract
amount of $270,000.00,

This Master Agreament incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special
Terms and Conditions, and requiremants that are included in or referenced by the soliciation documents used to establish this agreement. All
transactions and conduct are required to conform to these documents.




oiw, MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS

gia ol
Master Agreement No: 22000000000000000216 MA Version: 5 Page: 8 of 8
Line  Description
1 CamelBak 100FI. 0z/3L Coyote Ambush 1723231000
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MFN
0.0000 % EA $100.00
2 Tactical KIt, Coyote NAR 80-1098
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $110.00
4 Mich Helmet Mount PVS 14 Mfg. #ACMUHMNTMICH (NO SUB)
Dis¢ount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $388.85
5 GPS Garmin Rino 700, #010-01958-20
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $325.00
6 CamelBak, 100 Fl, Oz./ 3L Coyote BFM, 1728201000
Discount uom Linit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $252.00
7 ESS NVG Goggles Foliage Green Mfg. #740-0501
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $67.25
8 Leatherman Wave Multl-Tool Mfy. #830038/832531
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
£.0000 % EA $84.00
9 Tourniquet, SOF, Tac Med NOR 84-0009
Discount UOM Unilt Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $26.75
10 Bandage, Emergency Trauma Dressing, NOR 30-0032
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $26.75
1 Resevoir, MILSPEC Antidote Short 10002/3.0L 735-90854
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $40.50
12 Broco Enforcer Ram, 37LB RAM, BRO-RAM-ENF 012350
Discount uom Unlt Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $487.50
13 Combat Gauze, Quik Clot Vaccum Packed & Z-Folded, 3inX4yd
Discount UOM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $36.00
14 Camelbak, Ambush AB/CM MILSPEC Antidote S, #62581
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $100.00
15 Combat Gauze, Vacuum Pack Z-fold 3inxdyd NAR 30-0039
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $36.00
16 Coaxsher RCP-1 Pro Radlo Chest Harness Size Regular #RP202
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $57.75
17 Tactical Rifle Case, 33in, Uncle Mike's #52121
Discount UOoM Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $22.75
18 ASP Training Handcuffs Chain #07486
Discount uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $50.25
19 ASP Tactical Case for Chain / Hinge #56136
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN
0.0000 % EA $41.75
20 Handcuff Case, Nylon, Hidden Snap, 7300 521, Bianchl 1016005
Discount Uom Unit Price Stock Code VPN MPN

0.0000 % EA $22.75




